value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares outstanding as of the date in question. Dilution
with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the effective price per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock
in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 42,000,000 Common Units in this offering at a public offering price of $1.00 per Common Unit, after deducting the
underwriting discount and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no exercise of the Warrants offered hereby, no value is
attributed to such Warrants and such Warrants are classified as and accounted for as equity, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018
would have been approximately $52.0 million, or approximately $0.73 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of approximately $0.28 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.27 per share to investors
purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

In addition, if previously issued options to acquire common stock are exercised at prices below the public offering price or the Warrants are accounted for as
liabilities, you will experience further dilution.

The table and discussion above are based on 29,035,502 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018. The number of shares outstanding as
of March 31, 2018 excludes:

• 3,775,626 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2018, at a weighted-average
exercise price of $3.73 per share;

• 839,975 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of March 31, 2018 under our 2015 stock incentive plan;

• 24,566 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2018, at an exercise price of $12.2114
per share; and

• 760,111 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of March 31, 2018 under our 2015 employee stock purchase plan.

20

 Public offering price per Common Unit   $ 1.00
 Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $ 0.45
 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering  $ 0.28

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018, after giving effect to the

offering   $ 0.73
 Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 0.27

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF OUR COMMON STOCK

Market Information

Our common stock has been publicly traded on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol "CATB" since June 25, 2015. Prior to that time, there was no
public market for our common stock. As of June 19, 2018, there were approximately 32 stockholders of record of our common stock, and the closing price of
our common stock reported on the Nasdaq Global Market on such date was $1.02 per share. The following table sets forth the high and low intraday sales
prices of our common stock as reported on the Nasdaq Global Market for the periods indicated: